## ORDINANCE NO. 242

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE ANNEXATION
TO THE CITY OF MORA OF CERTAIN LANDS SITUATED IN
ARTHUR TOWNSHIP, KANABEC COUNTY, MINNESOTA

The City of Mora does ordain:

Section 1: That pursuant to the provisions of M.S.A. 414.033, Subd. 3 and upon a finding by the City Council that such property presently owned by the Kanabec Historical Park Association has been deemed to be urban or suburban in character as it abuts the corporate limits of the City and 60% or more of the perimeter of this territory is boarded by the City and that this territory is 40 acres or less in area, the following described lands are hereby annexed by the City of Mora and shall henceforth be included within and be a part of the corporate limits of the City of Mora, Minnesota, to-wit:

That part of the East half of the Northeast Quarter lying North and East of the Snake River of Section 15, Township 39N, Range 24W, Kanabec County, Minnesota.

All of said land being subject to all easements, roadways, and restrictions of record.

37.0 Acres Owned by the Kanabec Historical Park Association

Section 2: All ordinances and portions of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and shall take effect from and after its passage, publication and after copies hereof that the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Kanabec County Auditor, Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, the Town Board for Arthur Township and final approval be the Minnesota Municipal Board and after compliance with any and all other provisions of applicable law.

Adopted the 4TH day of FEBRUARY, 1992, by the City of Mora City Council.

Mary Schwartz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dorothea McCallum, City Clerk

RECD. BY OCT 09 1991

## ARTHUR

## T.39N. - R.24W.

